
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025135-2021 

Tender

T ENV21-127 Public Art Installation for the proposed
Harbour Square Public Realm Project

Derry City and Strabane District Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-025135
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02e99d  
Published 8 October 2021, 8:45am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Derry City and Strabane District Council

Council Offices, 98 Strand Road

Derry

BT48 7NN

Email

tenders@derrystrabane.com

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025135-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025135-2021
mailto:tenders@derrystrabane.com


Page 2 to 7

Main address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

Buyer's address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps
https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

T ENV21-127 Public Art Installation for the proposed Harbour Square Public Realm
Project

II.1.2) Main CPV code

92311000 - Works of art

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Derry City and Strabane District Council have a requirement for a Public Art/Sculpture for
the Public Realm project in Harbour Square, Derry~Londonderry , which is located to the
rear elevation of the city’s Guildhall and the adjacent Harbour House (formerly the
Harbour Commissioner’s office). The three other sides of the ‘Square’ are bounded by
Whitaker Street, Custom House Street and Foyle Embankment. A public footpath bisects
the Square and acts as the main pedestrian route from the iconic Peace Bridge to the
heart of the Walled City. The site is located within the historic City Conservation Area. It is
envisioned that the Sculpture will be iconic and will be produced by an artist of significant
calibre and renown. The Sculpture will recognise the contribution of the “Factory Girls” to
the City. It is therefore imperative to create a Sculpture that will result in a unique, world
class, year-round visitor attraction. Through sensitive development, it will compliment and
continue the regeneration of the historic city centre while respecting the Guildhall and
Harbour House heritage assets and exceptional riverside landscape setting. The overall
Public Realm scheme area (within which the Sculpture will be located) is circa 3,000 m2
and currently comprises soft landscaping, footways and carriageway made up of variant
pavement quality. Please refer to CfT documents for further detail

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No



Page 4 to 7

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

92311000 - Works of art

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN0A - Derry City and Strabane

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Derry City and Strabane District Council have a requirement for a Public Art/Sculpture for
the Public Realm project in Harbour Square, Derry~Londonderry , which is located to the
rear elevation of the city’s Guildhall and the adjacent Harbour House (formerly the
Harbour Commissioner’s office). The three other sides of the ‘Square’ are bounded by
Whitaker Street, Custom House Street and Foyle Embankment. A public footpath bisects
the Square and acts as the main pedestrian route from the iconic Peace Bridge to the
heart of the Walled City. The site is located within the historic City Conservation Area. It is
envisioned that the Sculpture will be iconic and will be produced by an artist of significant
calibre and renown. The Sculpture will recognise the contribution of the “Factory Girls” to
the City. It is therefore imperative to create a Sculpture that will result in a unique, world
class, year-round visitor attraction. Through sensitive development, it will compliment and
continue the regeneration of the historic city centre while respecting the Guildhall and
Harbour House heritage assets and exceptional riverside landscape setting. The overall
Public Realm scheme area (within which the Sculpture will be located) is circa 3,000 m2
and currently comprises soft landscaping, footways and carriageway made up of variant
pavement quality. Please refer to CfT documents for further detail

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

24



Page 5 to 7

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited

Envisaged number of candidates: 6 

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to
performing the contract



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

19 November 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Tender must be valid until: 18 May 2022



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Courts of Justice Northern Ireland

Belfast

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

The High Courts of Justice Northern Ireland

Belfast

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-07-30T08:44:18+0100
	TCPDF




